
  

City of Moline 
619 16 Street, Moline – 2nd Floor 

Council Chambers 

CCoommmmiitttteeee--ooff--tthhee--WWhhoollee  AAggeennddaa  

66::3300  pp..mm..  
 

TTuueessddaayy,,  MMaarrcchh  33,,  22001155  
 

 

 

Oath of Office 
Oath of office for regular commissioned appointment as a Police Officer to Ryan M. Brownell effective 
March 3, 2015. (Hire date March 3, 2014)  
 

Presentation 
Update on Retail Recruitment Activities and Plans for 2015.  (Ray Forsythe, Planning & Development 
Director and Lauren Turriglio, Wade Robinett and Joe Strauss from Retail Strategies) 

 

Questions on the Agenda 
 

Agenda Items  
 

1. Funding Agreement (Kaye Whitley, Community Development Program Manager) 

 
2. CDBG Manual Changes  (Kaye Whitley, Community Development Program Manager) 

 
3. Change Order (Greg Swanson, Utilities General Manager) 

 
 

4. Temporary Agreements (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 
5. Residential Resurfacing (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 
 

6. Sidewalk Replacement (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 
7. Other 

 
8. Public Comment 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EExxppllaannaattiioonn  
 

1. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Funding Agreement 
between Rock Island Economic Growth Corporation and the City of Moline for the City’s 
receipt of a portion of funds awarded to the Rock Island Economic Growth Corporation 
from Illinois Attorney General National Foreclosure Settlement Funds; and authorizing the 
Mayor to execute a consent to a Construction Escrow Agreement between Rock Island 
Growth Corporation and Meridian Title Company for the disbursement of said funds in 
the amount of $250,000 to the City of Moline. (K.J. Whitley, Community Development 
Program Manager) 

 

Explanation: Rock Island Economic Growth Corporation has been awarded $3,500,000 from the 
Illinois Attorney General National Foreclosure Settlement Funds pursuant to Court-Ordered Cy Pres in: 
United States of America, et al. v Bank of America Corp., et. al., No. 12-cv-0361; U.S. District Court for 
the District of Columbia, and has engaged the City of Moline as a Funded Partner to receive $250,000 to 
build a new single-family home from said funds. The City wishes to execute a Funding Agreement for 
the City’s receipt of said funds, in addition to a consent to a Construction Escrow Agreement made 
between Rock Island Economic Growth Corporation and Meridian Title Company to assist with the 
disbursement of the overall funds. Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  Award funds to the City in the amount of $250,000 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  A Great Place to Live     
 

2. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to adopt the City of Moline 
Community Development Block Grant Program Policies and Procedures Manual 
Amendments to Section III(A), “Introduction;” Section III(B)(vi), “Eligible Items Under 
the Emergency Forgivable Loan Criteria;” and Section III(B)(v), “Eligible Items and 
Rehabilitations Standards.” (K.J. Whitley, Community Development Program Manager) 

 

Explanation: In 2008, the Citizens Advisory Council on Urban Policy (“CACUP”) adopted a 
Community Development Block Grant Program Policies and Procedures Manual (“Manual”) and the 
City Council approved same pursuant to Council Bill/Resolution No. 1185-2008.  The  Manual was 
subsequently amended by Council Bill/Resolution No. 1181-2013.  CACUP recently met on February 2, 
2015, and approved three key amendments to the current Manual.  City staff now seeks approval from 
Council to implement these amendments. Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  A Great Place to Live  
 

3. A Resolution authorizing approval of Change Order #1 with Leander Construction, Inc. 
for the Water Treatment Plant UV Disinfection Facilities and Filter Media Replacement 
Project, in the amount of $62,840.22. (Greg Swanson, Utilities General Manager) 

 

Explanation:  This project has reached substantial completion and approval of a change order is 
required to adjust the contract amount to reflect added scope work that was performed by the 
contractor during the course of the project. This added scope work includes: 

Additional Work Cost Reason 
Unforeseen Filter Media Conditions $50,000.00 Remove severely encrusted and fused filter media 
Filter Under Drain Repairs $958.55 Repair defects in existing filter under drains 
Modify Electrical Connections at UV 
Units 

$3,502.17 Enhance employee safety during maintenance 

Paint Additional Existing Piping $8,379.50 Extend pipe life and color-code to match new pipe 
Total $62,840.22   



The Committee-of-the-Whole was advised of the need to address the unforeseen filter media 
conditions due to the cost associated with this work during the Committee’s August 26, 2014 
meeting. The change order increases the original contract value of $809,000.00 to $871,840.22. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:   Funds are budgeted in account #310-1720-434.08-45 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 

4. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute Temporary Technical 
Assistance Agreements with Missman, Inc., Shive-Hattery, Inc., TEAM Services, and 
American Testing and Engineering, LLC to help the Engineering Division implement the 
FY 2015 Capital Improvement Program. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

Explanation:  The City enters into several “Temporary Technical Assistance” agreements annually with 
local engineering firms to establish hourly rates for engineering services.  These services are used to 
handle overflow engineering work and provide expertise that City staff does not possess.   
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted in account #510-9957-438.03-22 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  None Identified  
 

5. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with Langman 
Construction, Inc. for Project #1223, 2015 Residential Resurfacing Program, in the amount 
of $838,306.82. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

   

Explanation: Project #1223 includes the pavement patching and asphalt resurfacing of 25th Avenue 
from 27th Street to 30th Street, 28th Street from 24 Avenue to 25th Avenue A, 32nd Avenue east of 7th 
Street, 34th Avenue east of 7th Street, and 44th Street from 18th Avenue to 20th Avenue. Bids were opened 
and publicly read on February 17, 2015 for Project #1223 with the following results: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval   
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as identified below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 

 
 
 
 

$838,306.82 Langman Construction, Inc. 
$858,888.00 Valley Construction Company 
$871,099.00 General Asphalt Construction Company  
$907,925.95 Walter D. Laud, Inc. 
$998,287.32 McCarthy Improvement Company 

$1,020,342.35 Brandt Construction Co. 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
Utility Tax 1,145,000.00  811,381.82   510-9957-438.08-10

Water      15,000.00      4,725.00  310-1716-434.04-25
WPC      13,000.00      9,650.00  320-1840-433.04-25
Storm      23,000.00    12,550.00  330-1971-433.08-35

$1,196,000.00  $838,306.82  



6. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with Emery 
Construction, Group, Inc. for Project #1217, 2015 Sidewalk Replacement Program, in the 
amount of $117,220. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

  

Explanation: The 2015 Capital Improvement Plan budget plan includes $80,000 for the 75/25 
Sidewalk Replacement Program and $50,000 for bringing sidewalk ramps into compliance with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act.  Bids were opened and publicly read on February 10, 2015 for Project 
#1217 with the following results: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as identified below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 

$117,220.00 Emery Construction Group, Inc.  
$135,260.00 Centennial Contractors of the Quad Cities, Inc.  
$153,320.00 Valley Construction Company  
$176,020.00 Walter D. Laud, Inc.  

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
CIP 130,000.00  117,220.00   510-9957-438.08-17

Water 310-1716-434.04-25
WPC 320-1840-433.04-20
Storm 330-1971-433.08-35

$130,000.00  $117,220.00  















































































*Proposed Community Housing Service Changes 
 
*Waiting list 
*Lead Requirements 
 
Recaptures/Subordinations & Program Financing 
 
A. Introduction 
 

The Moline Community Housing Services (CHS) program is designed to aid and  assist 
low or moderate income homeowner-occupants of substandard single-family dwellings 
with homeowner rehab assistance (eligible items defined later in manual). 
 
Aid and assistance will come from the Community Development Block Grant Funds.  
This grant is a forgivable loan with a maximum of $14,999 dollars within a period of 5 
years $4,999 for non roof assembly items and $10,000 for roof assembly items from the 
date of final (approved) inspection.  A Recapture Agreement will be recorded at the 
Rock Island County Recorder’s Office for a period of 5 years for each occurrence. At the 
end of the fifth year, the release documents will be prepared by City staff and will be 
available for pick up at our office.  It will be the homeowner’s responsibility to record and 
pay the recording fee that will remove the recapture from the property. 
The Owner agrees to repay to the City the Repayment Amount if one or more of the 
following Recapture Events occurs before the end of the recapture period: 
 
 the Owner sells, conveys or transfers title to the Home  for consideration; 
 the Owner refinances the Home in a manner such that it is not a Permitted 
Refinancing (as defined below). 

The following events are not Recapture Events: 

 transfer to a spouse as a result of a divorce; 
 a transfer by operation of law to a surviving spouse upon the death of a joint tenant 
Owner;  
 a transfer by will; or 
 a Permitted Refinancing. 

The term “Permitted Refinancing” means a refinancing that lowers the interest rate of 
the first mortgage loan on the Home, decreases its term or lowers the monthly payment of 
the loan; it does not include a refinancing that increases the outstanding balance of the 
first mortgage loan, increases the interest rate on the loan or allows the Owner to receive 
money as a result of the refinancing.  Any Permitted Refinancing must be approved by 
the City, in writing, in advance. No cash back is allowed. 
 



If a Recapture Event occurs, the Owner shall pay to the City the amount of the Grant 
reduced by one sixtieth (1/60th) of that amount for each full month the Owner has 
occupied the Home during the term of this Agreement.   
 
In the event the Owner wishes to have the City subordinate, the following applies: 
Subordination of all liens originated as loans or grant through the City of Moline will be 
considered in cases involving refinancing of homeowner’s first mortgage only when the 
following conditions are met: 
 Refinancing will be allowed only if the mortgage product is a fixed rate that fully 
amortizes over the loan terms.  No adjustable or non-standard mortgage products are 
permitted. 
 The refinancing is for a lower interest rate than the existing first mortgage. 
 The new loan amount will be less than the current loan amount plus closing 
costs. 
 Cash out is only allowed for home improvement purposes.  Documentation to 
support the amount is required. 
 The City will not subordinate to a reverse mortgage. 
 Closing costs for the refinance must be within the industry’s standard.   

The City requires a five (5) business day notification to process and prepare 
subordinations. 
 
All releases and subordinations are reviewed on a case by case basis; the City has full 
discretion over decisions for repayment and/or subordinations. 
 
In order to be considered for program assistance, all interested parties shall request to 
have their name, address of the subject property, and any and all other pertinent 
information as may be requested by the City placed on the program waiting list.  Once 
an applicant’s name and address of primary residence has been placed on the program 
waiting list, there shall be no trading, exchanging, or bumping of the initial applicant with 
another person(s) and the same shall be the case with a subject property listed on the 
program waiting list in terms of no trading, exchanging, or bumping. All recipients shall 
meet the federal income guidelines limit established each year by Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) as defined later in the manual.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Emergency 

vi.   Eligible Items Under the Emergency Forgivable Loan Criteria 

 

This program provides one-time ONLY emergency funding assistance for 
titled homeowners of record, who are experiencing a problem with their domicile that 
poses an imminent threat to the health and safety of the residence and meets our pre-
determined eligible emergency items.  This problem must have occurred without 
warning and not from creation of negligence of mankind. Our emergency forgivable 

loan program is not meant nor does it have the funding to cover every emergency 

situation that may arise. This program will only assist with repairing or replacing the 
listed emergency item; not other items that may obstruct or are attached to the item.   
 
 Situations that meet our program’s criteria will not result in the titled homeowners 
of record being placed on a waiting list.  Help is available immediately after required 
documents are submitted and deemed adequate, environmental review is completed 
and household income is verified; subject to available funding. 
 

Eligible Emergency Items 

1. Accessibility issues related to handicapped/disability condition(s) of 
an occupant. 
 

2. Frozen water lines or water line breaks as determined by an Illinois 
Plumbing Inspector or the Moline Water Division. 

 
3. Repairs of inoperative or dangerous furnace or furnace 

replacement during the heating season (October 1st - March 31st) as 
determined by a registered mechanical contractor.  Written 
confirmation from a licensed Moline mechanical contractor or utility 
company is required. 

 
4. Major emergency roof repairs will be considered to qualify as an 

“emergency” situation and potentially eligible when one or both of the 
following situations are present and have been identified by a qualified 
City building inspector or their designee: 

 
a. Structural damage to the home has occurred as a result of a 
 damaged roof system that has resulted in an immediate life- 
 safety issue as per the city’s Building code; and/or 



b. A damaged roof system has caused or is contributing to an  
 electrical hazard that presents a life-safety issue as per the  
 City’s Building and/or Electrical Code. 
 

5. Sewer line breaks as determined by an Illinois Plumbing Inspector or 
the Moline Sewer Division.  
 

6. Medical Emergency – The Program Manager has the discretion to 
advance a person to the top of the CHS Program waiting list when a 
person in the household has been diagnosed with a life threatening 
condition.  The improvements to be undertaken must alleviate the 
negative environmental effects of the life threatening medical condition 
and must be eligible CHS program activities.  The CHS request must 
be supported through medical records and written verification by the 
diagnosing medical physician.  All documentation must be submitted to 
the  Program Manager in writing and upon request; documents will 
remain in the possession of the City for the duration of the project.  

 
7. Electrical – Repair or replacement of non-compliant weather head.  

Written confirmation from a licensed Moline electrical contractor or 
utility company is required. 

 
8. Water heater – Repair or replacement of an inoperable water heater.  

Written confirmation from an Illinois licensed plumber is required. 
 
 
v.  Eligible Items and Rehabilitations Standards 

(Note:  All eligible items must meet City’s current adopted federal, state 
and local codes.) 

 
  1. Drain Tile/Sump Pump:  Installation of drain tile/sump pump. 
 

2. Electrical:  Size of service and present wiring must meet or be 
brought up to the Electrical Code. 

 
3. Foundation/Concrete:  Repair or replacement of basement 

foundation wall(s) and/or concrete.   
 
  4. Gutters/Downs:  Aluminum, seamless must meet City Code. 

5. H/C Accessibility:  Assist homeowner with disabilities and make 
their home accessible for daily use.  Includes H/C accessibility 
ramps. 

 
6. Heating:  Repair or replacement must meet the Heating 

Mechanical Code. 



 
7. Insulation:  Contractor must provide information as to the type of 

material, square footage in attics and sidewalls, and R-factor rating.  
A total of R-38 in the attic and R-13 in the sidewalls is the desired 
range.  Insulation shall meet the current Energy and Building 
codes. 

 
  8. Plumbing:  Repair or replacement must meet the Plumbing Code. 
 
  9. Roof:  Must meet the requirement of the Building Code. 
 

10. Water/Sewer Service:  Repair or replacement as ordered by the 
City Water Department. 

 
11. Windows and Siding:  Repair or replacement as ordered by the 

City Building Division. 
 





























  

CITY OF MOLINE 
CONTRACT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this _____day of ______________________, A.D., 

2015, between LANGMAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. of 220 34
TH

 AVENUE, ROCK ISLAND, IL 

61201, hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” and the CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, 

hereinafter referred to as the “CITY;” 

WITNESSETH, that the CONTRACTOR for and in consideration of the payments to be made 

to it by the CITY in the amount of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE 

HUNDRED SIX AND 82/100 ($838,306.82) DOLLARS, hereby covenants and agrees, to and with 

the CITY, that it shall and will in good and workmanlike manner, furnish all the labor and material for 

PROJECT #1223, 2015 RESIDENTIAL RESURFACING PROGRAM as set out in the plans and 

specifications. 

Such work to be under the direction and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and in 

accordance with the plans and specifications, which are a part of this contract.  The work to be 

commenced not later than 10 days after the execution of this contract; to progress regularly and 

uninterruptedly after it shall have been begun excepting as shall otherwise be ordered by the City 

Council of the City of Moline (hereinafter referred to as the “City Council”), or its authorized 

representative, and shall be finished and fully completed within the timeframe set forth in the 

specifications; the time of commencement, rate of progress and time of completion being essential 

conditions of this contract; PROVIDED, however that if the time of the performance of the contract 

herein be for any reason either expressly or by implication extended, such extension shall not affect the 

validity of this contract. 

The Contractor further agrees that the unit prices submitted are for the purpose of obtaining a 

gross sum, and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy 

between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their 



 2 

respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.  When this contract shall be wholly carried out and 

completed on the part of the Contractor, and when said work has been accepted by the City, a sum of 

money shall be computed by multiplying the following unit prices by the quantity of items completed, 

it being understood that the following total sum of money listed is for the purpose of determining the 

amount of the performance, labor, material and maintenance bond only.  Such payment shall be made 

as provided for in the said specifications. 

This Contract calls for the construction of a “public work” within the meaning of the Illinois 

Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. (“the Act”).  The Act requires contractors, 

subcontractors, and truckers to pay laborers, workers, and mechanics performing services on public 

works projects not less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe benefits) in 

the county where the work is performed.  The prevailing wage rates for projects for the City of Moline 

required by Moline Special Ordinance 4023-2014 are updated monthly by the Illinois Department of 

Labor and may be found at:  

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm.     

All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers rendering services under this contract must 

comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage, notice and record 

keeping duties.  All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers shall keep an accurate record showing the 

names and occupations of all laborers, workers, and mechanics employed by them on this contract, and 

also showing the actual hourly wages paid to each of such persons and shall preserve their weekly 

payroll records for a period of three (3) years from the date of completion of the contract.  Weekly 

certified payrolls shall be sent to the City Engineer. 

  For further information, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website at:  

http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol. 

It is further provided that the CONTRACTOR shall upon the sealing of this contract, file with 

the CITY a good and sufficient bond in the penal sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT 

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm
http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol


 3 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIX AND 82/100 ($838,306.82) DOLLARS conditioned upon 

the faithful performance and execution of the work covered by this contract according to the complete 

and detailed specifications and full and complete drawings, profiles and models therefore, and 

according to the terms and conditions of this contract, and conditioned also that the CONTRACTOR 

shall pay all debts incurred by said CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of such work, including those 

for labor and materials furnished.  The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay liquidated damages as set 

forth in the specifications for failure to complete the Project by the date specified.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Parties have executed these presents on the date above 

mentioned. 

CONTRACTOR:     CITY: 

________________________________    CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS  
 

By: _____________________________       By: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              Mayor 

_____________________________         Attest: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              City Clerk 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney 

 
Date: ____________________________               Date: ______________________________ 

 
□  Performance Bond Attached □  Certificate of Insurance Attached 



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: February 17, 2015 11:00 a.m.

Project:   1223 - 2015 Residential Resurfacing Program 

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 1527 SY $2.00 $3,054.00 $1.85 $2,824.95 $1.47 $2,244.69

2 1 L. SUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

3 1527 SY $11.00 $16,797.00 $11.50 $17,560.50 $9.45 $14,430.15

4 2132 GAL $3.22 $6,865.04 $2.50 $5,330.00 $6.00 $12,792.00

5 65 TONS $100.00 $6,500.00 $145.00 $9,425.00 $190.00 $12,350.00

6 17677 SY $7.03 $124,269.31 $7.90 $139,648.30 $7.00 $123,739.00

7 17677 SY $9.93 $175,532.61 $11.65 $205,937.05 $11.00 $194,447.00

8 354 SY $16.22 $5,741.88 $27.50 $9,735.00 $35.25 $12,478.50

9 10 TONS $487.00 $4,870.00 $385.00 $3,850.00 $190.00 $1,900.00

10 13002 SY $3.49 $45,376.98 $3.40 $44,206.80 $5.25 $68,260.50

11 1446 SY $15.00 $21,690.00 $13.25 $19,159.50 $12.48 $18,046.08

12 1431 SY $66.00 $94,446.00 $63.25 $90,510.75 $55.12 $78,876.72

13 136 SY $70.00 $9,520.00 $64.50 $8,772.00 $56.16 $7,637.76

14 136 SY $12.00 $1,632.00 $21.00 $2,856.00 $12.72 $1,729.92

15 348 SF $2.00 $696.00 $2.40 $835.20 $1.56 $542.88

16 209 SF $13.00 $2,717.00 $8.75 $1,828.75 $6.36 $1,329.24

17 142 SF $15.00 $2,130.00 $11.50 $1,633.00 $20.80 $2,953.60

18 52 SF $20.00 $1,040.00 $29.50 $1,534.00 $42.40 $2,204.80

19 8 SY $150.00 $1,200.00 $125.00 $1,000.00 $93.60 $748.80

20 2426 SY $100.00 $242,600.00 $83.00 $201,358.00 $85.86 $208,296.36

21 468 LF $48.00 $22,464.00 $54.25 $25,389.00 $52.50 $24,570.00

22 5 EA $350.00 $1,750.00 $275.00 $1,375.00 $275.00 $1,375.00

23 4 EA $550.00 $2,200.00 $275.00 $1,100.00 $385.00 $1,540.00

24 14 LF $50.00 $700.00 $200.00 $2,800.00 $262.50 $3,675.00

25 1 EA $75.00 $75.00 $385.00 $385.00 $525.00 $525.00

26 1 EA $350.00 $350.00 $260.00 $260.00 $275.00 $275.00

27 3 EA $550.00 $1,650.00 $750.00 $2,250.00 $385.00 $1,155.00

28 9 EA $850.00 $7,650.00 $775.00 $6,975.00 $385.00 $3,465.00

29 10 EA $750.00 $7,500.00 $475.00 $4,750.00 $550.00 $5,500.00

CLEANOUT TO BE ADJUSTED 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED (SANITARY)

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW FRAME AND LID (SANITARY)

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS 

CLASS B PATCH, TY II, 8"

CLASS B PATCH, TY IV, 8"

COMB. CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, SPECIAL 

VALVE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

VALVE VAULT TO BE ADJUSTED 

WATER MAIN, DIP, P CL 350, 10"

CAP, 10"

P.C.C PAVEMENT, 7" W/INT. CURB 

P.C.C DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

P.C.C SIDEWALK, 4"

P.C.C SIDEWALK RAMP, 6"

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TY B, 6"

POLYMERIZED HMA SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50, 2"

TEMPORARY RAMP

Valley Construction Company

APPROX
ITEM

MIXTURE FOR JOINTS, CRACKS AND FLANGEWAYS

GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION 

POLYMERIZED BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)

Langman Construction, Inc. 

General Asphalt Construction 

Company 

PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER, MM, IL 4.75, N50, 1"

HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH 

INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING 

QUANTITY

SEEDING SPECIAL, COMPLETE

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 4



30 4 EA $1,050.00 $4,200.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $1,100.00 $4,400.00

31 1 EA $850.00 $850.00 $850.00 $850.00 $385.00 $385.00

32 1 L. SUM $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $34,179.20 $34,179.20 $35,500.00 $35,500.00

33 180 L.F. $18.00 $3,240.00 $21.50 $3,870.00 $20.70 $3,726.00

$838,306.82 $858,888.00 $871,099.00

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 

DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE I

INLET DOUBLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW FRAME AND LID (STORM)

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 4



ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 1527 SY $1.75 $2,672.25 $1.75 $2,672.25 $2.00 $3,054.00

2 1 L. SUM $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

3 1527 SY $9.50 $14,506.50 $9.50 $14,506.50 $19.00 $29,013.00

4 2132 GAL $3.25 $6,929.00 $0.01 $21.32 $5.00 $10,660.00

5 65 TONS $150.00 $9,750.00 $415.00 $26,975.00 $250.00 $16,250.00

6 17677 SY $7.10 $125,506.70 $8.25 $145,835.25 $8.25 $145,835.25

7 17677 SY $10.00 $176,770.00 $12.00 $212,124.00 $12.75 $225,381.75

8 354 SY $16.50 $5,841.00 $10.00 $3,540.00 $45.50 $16,107.00

9 10 TONS $490.00 $4,900.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $272.50 $2,725.00

10 13002 SY $3.75 $48,757.50 $5.00 $65,010.00 $4.25 $55,258.50

11 1446 SY $11.00 $15,906.00 $11.00 $15,906.00 $17.00 $24,582.00

12 1431 SY $52.00 $74,412.00 $52.00 $74,412.00 $71.85 $102,817.35

13 136 SY $72.00 $9,792.00 $72.00 $9,792.00 $70.00 $9,520.00

14 136 SY $16.00 $2,176.00 $16.00 $2,176.00 $17.00 $2,312.00

15 348 SF $2.00 $696.00 $2.00 $696.00 $4.00 $1,392.00

16 209 SF $13.00 $2,717.00 $13.00 $2,717.00 $11.50 $2,403.50

17 142 SF $25.00 $3,550.00 $25.00 $3,550.00 $24.00 $3,408.00

18 52 SF $40.00 $2,080.00 $40.00 $2,080.00 $38.50 $2,002.00

19 8 SY $150.00 $1,200.00 $150.00 $1,200.00 $85.00 $680.00

20 2426 SY $105.00 $254,730.00 $105.00 $254,730.00 $85.00 $206,210.00

21 468 LF $53.00 $24,804.00 $53.00 $24,804.00 $74.50 $34,866.00

22 5 EA $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $335.00 $1,675.00

23 4 EA $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

24 14 LF $200.00 $2,800.00 $200.00 $2,800.00 $335.00 $4,690.00

25 1 EA $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $725.00 $725.00

26 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $300.00 $300.00

27 3 EA $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $500.00 $1,500.00

28 9 EA $1,600.00 $14,400.00 $1,600.00 $14,400.00 $660.00 $5,940.00

29 10 EA $1,300.00 $13,000.00 $1,300.00 $13,000.00 $615.00 $6,150.00

30 4 EA $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $885.00 $3,540.00

31 1 EA $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $700.00 $700.00

INLET TO BE ADJUSTED 

INLET DOUBLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW FRAME AND LID (STORM)

VALVE VAULT TO BE ADJUSTED 

WATER MAIN, DIP, P CL 350, 10"

CAP, 10"

CLEANOUT TO BE ADJUSTED 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED (SANITARY)

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW FRAME AND LID (SANITARY)

P.C.C SIDEWALK RAMP, 6"

DETECTABLE WARNINGS 

CLASS B PATCH, TY II, 8"

CLASS B PATCH, TY IV, 8"

COMB. CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, SPECIAL 

VALVE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

P.C.C PAVEMENT, 7" W/INT. CURB 

P.C.C DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

P.C.C SIDEWALK, 4"

MIXTURE FOR JOINTS, CRACKS AND FLANGEWAYS

POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER, MM, IL 4.75, N50, 1"

POLYMERIZED HMA SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50, 2"

TEMPORARY RAMP

INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING 

HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH 

ITEM QUANTITY

GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION 

SEEDING SPECIAL, COMPLETE

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TY B, 6"

POLYMERIZED BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)

Walter D. Laud, Inc. 

McCarthy Improvement 

Company Brandt Construction Co.

APPROX

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 4



32 1 L. SUM $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

33 180 L.F. $18.50 $3,330.00 $48.00 $8,640.00 $20.25 $3,645.00

$907,925.95 $998,287.32 $1,020,342.35

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 

DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE I

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 4



  

CITY OF MOLINE 
CONTRACT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this _____day of ______________________, A.D., 

2015, between EMERY CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. of 4512 AVENUE OF THE CITIES, 

SUITE 106, MOLINE, IL 61265, hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” and the CITY OF 

MOLINE, ILLINOIS, hereinafter referred to as the “CITY;” 

WITNESSETH, that the CONTRACTOR for and in consideration of the payments to be made 

to it by the CITY in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED TWENTY AND 00/100 ($117,220.00) DOLLARS, hereby covenants and agrees, to and 

with the CITY, that it shall and will in good and workmanlike manner, furnish all the labor and 

material for PROJECT #1217, 2015 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM as set out in the 

plans and specifications. 

Such work to be under the direction and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and in 

accordance with the plans and specifications, which are a part of this contract.  The work to be 

commenced not later than 10 days after the execution of this contract; to progress regularly and 

uninterruptedly after it shall have been begun excepting as shall otherwise be ordered by the City 

Council of the City of Moline (hereinafter referred to as the “City Council”), or its authorized 

representative, and shall be finished and fully completed within the timeframe set forth in the 

specifications; the time of commencement, rate of progress and time of completion being essential 

conditions of this contract; PROVIDED, however that if the time of the performance of the contract 

herein be for any reason either expressly or by implication extended, such extension shall not affect the 

validity of this contract. 

The Contractor further agrees that the unit prices submitted are for the purpose of obtaining a 

gross sum, and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy 

between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their 



 2 

respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.  When this contract shall be wholly carried out and 

completed on the part of the Contractor, and when said work has been accepted by the City, a sum of 

money shall be computed by multiplying the following unit prices by the quantity of items completed, 

it being understood that the following total sum of money listed is for the purpose of determining the 

amount of the performance, labor, material and maintenance bond only.  Such payment shall be made 

as provided for in the said specifications. 

This Contract calls for the construction of a “public work” within the meaning of the Illinois 

Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. (“the Act”).  The Act requires contractors, 

subcontractors, and truckers to pay laborers, workers, and mechanics performing services on public 

works projects not less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe benefits) in 

the county where the work is performed.  The prevailing wage rates for projects for the City of Moline 

required by Moline Special Ordinance 4023-2014 are updated monthly by the Illinois Department of 

Labor and may be found at:  

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm.     

All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers rendering services under this contract must 

comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage, notice and record 

keeping duties.  All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers shall keep an accurate record showing the 

names and occupations of all laborers, workers, and mechanics employed by them on this contract, and 

also showing the actual hourly wages paid to each of such persons and shall preserve their weekly 

payroll records for a period of three (3) years from the date of completion of the contract.  Weekly 

certified payrolls shall be sent to the City Engineer. 

  For further information, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website at:  

http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol. 

It is further provided that the CONTRACTOR shall upon the sealing of this contract, file with 

the CITY a good and sufficient bond in the penal sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN 

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm
http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol


 3 

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY AND 00/100 ($117,220.00) DOLLARS conditioned 

upon the faithful performance and execution of the work covered by this contract according to the 

complete and detailed specifications and full and complete drawings, profiles and models therefore, 

and according to the terms and conditions of this contract, and conditioned also that the 

CONTRACTOR shall pay all debts incurred by said CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of such work, 

including those for labor and materials furnished.  The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay 

liquidated damages as set forth in the specifications for failure to complete the Project by the date 

specified.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Parties have executed these presents on the date above 

mentioned. 

CONTRACTOR:     CITY: 

________________________________    CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS  
 

By: _____________________________       By: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              Mayor 

_____________________________         Attest: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              City Clerk 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney 

 
Date: ____________________________               Date: ______________________________ 

 
□  Performance Bond Attached □  Certificate of Insurance Attached 



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: February 10, 2015 11:00 a.m.

Project:   1217 - 2015 Sidewalk Replacement Program

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 12500 SF $7.00 $87,500.00 $8.00 $100,000.00 $9.15 $114,375.00

2 100 LF $15.00 $1,500.00 $20.00 $2,000.00 $33.00 $3,300.00

3 100 SF $9.00 $900.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $15.50 $1,550.00

4 2 EA $50.00 $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $115.00 $230.00

5 2 EA $150.00 $300.00 $200.00 $400.00 $350.00 $700.00

6 2 EA $100.00 $200.00 $100.00 $200.00 $150.00 $300.00

7 50 CF $5.00 $250.00 $5.00 $250.00 $4.50 $225.00

8 17 SY $10.00 $170.00 $90.00 $1,530.00 $120.00 $2,040.00

9 10 TON $170.00 $1,700.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $400.00 $4,000.00

10 200 SF $40.00 $8,000.00 $40.00 $8,000.00 $40.00 $8,000.00

11 40 LF $40.00 $1,600.00 $42.00 $1,680.00 $75.00 $3,000.00

12 1500 SF $10.00 $15,000.00 $12.00 $18,000.00 $10.40 $15,600.00

$117,220.00 $135,260.00 $153,320.00

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 12500 SF $10.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 100 LF $25.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 100 SF $20.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 2 EA $150.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 2 EA $750.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

6 2 EA $200.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 50 CF $1.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00

8 17 SY $110.00 $1,870.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 10 TON $400.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 200 SF $120.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

11 40 LF $60.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00

12 1500 SF $8.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$176,020.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

AGGREGATE BASE 

PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 

HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER REMOVE & REPLACEMENT

PCC SIDEWALK RAMP, 6"

PCC SIDEWALK, 4"

CURB REMOVAL 

EXPOSED AGGREGATE SIDEWALK, 4"

DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

VALVE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

Walter D. Laud, Inc. 

APPROX
ITEM QUANTITY

Valley Construction Company

TOTAL

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER REMOVE & REPLACEMENT

PCC SIDEWALK RAMP, 6"

VALVE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 

QUANTITY

CURB REMOVAL 

EXPOSED AGGREGATE SIDEWALK, 4"

AGGREGATE BASE 

PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 

Centennial Contractors of the 

Quad Cities, Inc. 

APPROX
ITEM

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED 

PCC SIDEWALK, 4"

DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED 

Emery Construction Group, Inc.

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 1


	2015.03.03 COW Agenda

	1. Funding Agmnt

	1. Attachment


	2. Manual Changes

	2. Attachment


	3. Change Order

	3. Attachment


	4. Temp Agmnts

	4. Attachment


	5. Residential Resurface

	5. Attachment


	6. Sidewalk Replacement

	6. Attachment




